
​ FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION 
​ OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING 
​ ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND 
 
APPLICANTS: Carline & Vladimir Hilaire​​ ​ ASSESSMENT DISTRICT: 3rd    ​  

 
CASE NUMBER:  2025-0173-V​ ​ ​ ​ COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT: 3rd  
 
HEARING DATE:  November 13, 2025​ ​ ​ PREPARED BY:  Donnie Dyott Jr. 

                    Planner 
 
REQUEST 
 
The applicants are requesting a variance to allow an accessory structure (shed) in the front yard of a 
non-waterfront lot with less setbacks than required on property located at 4694 Mountain Road in 
Pasadena. 
  
LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF SITE 
 
The subject site consists of approximately 1.99 acres of land and is zoned as R1 - Residential District. 
The property is identified as Lot 3R of Parcel 167 in Block 9 on Tax Map 25 in the Lakeside Estate 
subdivision. This property is located outside of the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area and is improved with 
a single family detached dwelling and associated facilities. The entire property is located within the N. 
Grays Bog Contributing Drainage Area and a portion of the property is located within the N. Grays 
Bog 300’ buffer. The proposed shed that is the subject of this application is located outside of the Bog 
300’ buffer.  
 
APPLICANT’S PROPOSAL 
 
The applicants seek to construct a shed measuring 12’ X 16’ (height 11’) in the front yard of the 
property, east of the existing dwelling.  
 
REQUESTED VARIANCES 

§ 18-2-204 (b) of the Anne Arundel County Zoning Code states that an accessory structure may not be 
located in the front yard of a non-waterfront lot. The shed as proposed is in the front yard, 
necessitating a variance to this provision. 

No setback variances are required.  

AGENCY COMMENTS 
 
The Health Department commented they have no objection to the request and that the applicants 
must request an Administrative Variance to allow a structure to be located in the Septic Reserve Area. 
 
The Recreation and Parks Department commented that the site lies in the N. Grays Bog 
Contributing Drainage Area and 300’ buffer and that the proposed development is consistent with the 
spirit of the Green Infrastructure Master Plan. 
 
 



FINDINGS 
 
The subject property is of adequate size and width for a lot in the R1 District. The State tax records 
indicate the dwelling was constructed in 2011. The applicant argues that lot shape is unusual and that 
placement of the shed in compliance with the Code is difficult due to the setback requirements, shape 
of the lot and the bog 300’ buffer. This leaves little room to place the shed in a functional location that 
will work for the homeowner. It is described that the shed location is to the side of the home next to the 
garage which was chosen to minimize impact on adjacent lots.  
 
While the lot is of adequate size and width for the R1 District, it can be argued that the location and 
orientation of the dwelling on the property in combination with the unusual lot shape, creates a unique 
situation in which compliance with the Code is difficult for the functional placement of a shed. While 
the shed is technically proposed in the front yard, the location is to the side of the dwelling and behind 
the existing driveway giving the appearance of being located in the side yard. As such some relief is 
warranted to allow the applicants to place the shed in the front yard of the site. 
 
The proposed shed at 12’ X 16’ is modest in size and can be considered the minimum necessary to 
afford relief by this Office. The location to the side of the dwelling behind the driveway appears to 
have minimal to no impact on the adjacent properties and would not be detrimental to the public 
welfare. Furthermore, locating the shed to areas north of the dwelling may intrude into the bog 300’ 
buffer, further restricting placement options for accessory structures.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Based upon the standards set forth in § 18-16-305 under which a variance may be granted, this Office 
recommends approval of the zoning variance to allow the construction of the shed as shown on the site 
plan. 
 
DISCLAIMER: This recommendation does not constitute a building permit. In order for the applicant(s) to construct the 
structure(s) as proposed, the applicant(s) shall apply for and obtain the necessary building permits and obtain any other approvals 
required to perform the work described herein. This includes but is not limited to verifying the legal status of the lot, resolving 
adequacy of public facilities, and demonstrating compliance with environmental site design criteria. 
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Letter of Explanation for a Front Setback Variance Request 

Subject property: 4694 Mountain Road
Pasadena, MD   21122

Tax Account No.: 3-475-90229193

Owners: Vladimir Hilaire
Carline Hilaire

Agent for Owners: MBAS Sheds
Applicant for Variance Linda Bachman

410-360-9717
bachmanshedbuilders@gmail.com

Responding to Permit B02435379's Comments

A review of the permit application was done by the Zoning Department.  They determined that the 
location of the 12'x16' x11' high shed the Customer wants to install on their property would be located 
in front of  the home which is not allowed.  The house is 2,674 sq. ft. x 25' high.  But the shed would be
built off of the side of the home next to the garage alongside the driveway.  The lot is extremely 
unusual.  The home was built facing the cul-de-sac of this small community that it appears that the 
front and side of the house both face Mountain Road which is considered to be the front.  The Zoning 
for this property is R1.  The setback allowed for accessory structures in an R1 Zone is 40' off of the 
front property line and cannot be placed in front of the house.  Zoning determined that the front 
property line is on the side of the house where the driveway is.  The shed would be 65' off of the front 
line, as determined by Zoning, and 120' off of the “side” property line which is the side the front of the 
house faces.  Its location would be outside of the septic reserve area complying with the Health Dept.'s 
requirements.  On the other side of the house it would be difficult to place the shed where it would 
work for the customer due to the 15' side/back setbacks as well as the 30' distance required to be from 
the well.   In addition, the lot is in a bog area which further restricts its location on the lot.  The 
proposed location is the only feasible solution that accommodates the shed while maintaining its safe 
and functional land use. The lot was recorded in 2011 prior to the development of the adjacent lots 
within Lakeside Estates.  The lot's configuration and topographical limitations differ significantly from 
the surrounding lots.  It's challenging to comply with the setback requirements.  

The shed is essential for securely storing equipment and materials currently exposed to the weather and
are visible from the street which poses safety risks and detracts from the visual harmony of the 
neighborhood.  The shed's placement will support the routine upkeep of the property and enhance both 
safety and curb appeal.  

The customer has chosen a location that minimizes any impact on the neighboring lots, it will not 
obstruct sight lines, infringe on their privacy or interfere with any drainage or access pathways.  

The customer is requesting that they be allowed to place their 12x16 shed alongside the driveway in 
front of the garage on the side of the house.









Vladimir P. & Carline Hilaire
4694 Mountain Road
Pasadena, MD 21122

Anne Arundel County Permit Application Center
2664 Riva Road

Annapolis, Md 21401

Ref: Shed Permit 802435379
Tax Account 3-475-90229193
To whom it may concern:

This letter is my authorization designating MBAS Sheds/Linda Bachman as the Applicant for my shedpermit. She has my permission to discuss, sign, and submit any updates that may be required.
Thank you,

email: bachmanshedbuilders@gmail.com
phone: 410-360-9717

Par
cel

 2341



CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION

CHESAPEAKE AND ATLANTIC COASTAL BAYS

1804 WEST STREET, SUITE 100

ANNAPOLIS, MD 21401

PROJECT NOTIFICATION APPLICATION

GENERAL PROJECT INFORMATION

Jurisdiction: Anne Arundel County
Date: 8/29/25

FOR RESUBMITTAL ONLY
Tax Map # Parcel # Block # Lot # Section

0025 234127 3R
Corrections Π
Redesign Π
No Change Π

Tax ID: 3-475-90229193

Non-Critical Area ☐

*Complete Only Page ]
General Project Information

Project Name (site name, subdivision name, or other)

Project location/Address 469% MOUNTAIN RDAD,

City PASADENA Zip 21122

Local case number

Applicant: Last name BACHMAN First name LIWRA

Company MBAS SHEDS

Application Type (check all that apply):

Building Permit Π Variance

Buffer Management Plan☐ Rezoning Π
Conditional Use Π Site Plan Π
Consistency Report Special Exception ☐
Disturbance > 5,000 sq ft Subdivision
Grading Permit Other

Local Jurisdiction Contact Information:

Last name AACo Zoning Administration Section First name

Phone # 410-222-7437
Response from Commission Required By TBD

Fax #
Hearing date TBD

Revised 12/14/2006







ANNE
ARUNDEL
COUNTY

MARYLAND

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

J. Howard Beard Health Services Building
3 Harry S. Truman Parkway

Annapolis, Maryland 21401
Phone: 410-222-7095 Fax: 410-222-7294

Maryland Relay (TTY): 711
www.aahealth.org

Tonii Gedin, RN, DNP

Health Officer

МЕМORANDUM

TO: Sadé Medina, Zoning Applications
Planning and Zoning Department, MS-6301

FROM: Brian Chew, Program Manager
Bureau of Environmental Health

DATE: September 17, 2025

RE: Carline Hilaire

4694 Mountain Road

Pasadena, MD 21122

NUMBER: 2025-0173-V

BC

SUBJECT: Variance/Special Exception/Rezoning

The Health Department has reviewed the above referenced variance to allow an accessory structure

(shed) with less setbacks than required and in front yard of a non-waterfront lot.

The Health Department has reviewed the on-site sewage disposal and well water supply system for

the above referenced property. The Health Department has determined that the proposed request

does not adversely affect the on-site sewage disposal and well water supply systems. The Health

Department has no objection to the above referenced request. Must request an Administrative
Variance to allow a structure to be located in the Septic Reserve Area.

If you have further questions or comments, please contact Brian Chew at 410-222-7413.

cc: Sterling Seay



 
STEUART PITTMAN, COUNTY EXECUTIVE 

JESSICA LEYS, DIRECTOR 
RECREATION AND PARKS 

1 HARRY S. TRUMAN PKWY 
ANNAPOLIS, MD 21401 

AACOUNTY.ORG/RECPARKS  

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

MEMORANDUM	

 

TO:   Sadé Medina, Zoning Division  
  Office of Planning and Zoning  
 
FROM:  Pat Slayton 
  Capital Projects Division 
 
SUBJECT: Variance Case 2025-0173-V 
 

DATE:  September 9, 2025 

  

The Department of Recreation and Parks has reviewed the above plans to determine if there may be 
impacts to the Anne Arundel County Green Infrastructure Network, parks, and trails. Please note 
our recommendations according to those findings below.  

 This site lies the N Grays Bog Contributing Drainage Area and 300’ buffer. 
 This site lies within the Anne Arundel County Green Infrastructure Network, a proposed 

preservation area considered in the Anne Arundel County Green Infrastructure Master Plan. 
The proposed development is consistent with the spirit of the Green Infrastructure Master 
Plan. 

 

The Department of Recreation and Parks has no further comments. 

 

 

cc: File 
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